

Nos. 18-84, 18-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of California**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, LOUISIANA, TEXAS,
UTAH, AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Office of the Indiana Attorney General IGC South, Fifth Floor 302 W. Washington Street Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 (317) 232-6255 Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov <i>Counsel for Amici States</i>	CURTIS T. HILL, JR. Attorney General of Indiana THOMAS M. FISHER* Solicitor General KIAN HUDSON JULIA C. PAYNE Deputy Attorneys General <i>*Counsel of Record</i> <i>Additional counsel with signature block</i>
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS	3
I. This Case Exemplifies a Recent Trend Where State and Local Governments Use Public Nuisance Lawsuits as Weapons for Wealth Transfers and Social Change.....	3
II. California's Expansive Public Nuisance Law Tests the Limits of Due Process	15
CONCLUSION.....	23
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc. v.</i> <i>Connecticut,</i> 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	18
<i>Antolok v. United States,</i> 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Baker v. Carr,</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	16
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	19
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,</i> 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	20
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	11, 17
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v.</i> <i>Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.,</i> 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.,</i> 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	17

FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]

<i>City of New York v. B.P. P.L.C.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 182 (JFK), 2018 WL 3475470 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2018)	12
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , Nos. C 17-06011 WHA, C 17-06012 WHA, 2018 WL 3609055 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2018)	12, 20
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil</i> , No. 05-436, 2007 WL 6942285 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007) (unpublished ruling), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>mandamus denied</i> , No. 10-294 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2011)	17
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 16, 17

FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Occidental of Umm al Qaywayn, Inc. v. A Certain Cargo of Petrol.,</i> 577 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams,</i> 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	19
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell,</i> 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	19
<i>White v. Smith & Wesson,</i> 97 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	8

STATE CASES

<i>Blomen v. N. Barstow Co.,</i> 85 A. 924 (R.I. 1913)	13
<i>Braun v. Ionotti,</i> 175 A. 656 (1934)	13
<i>City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,</i> 12 Mass. L. Rptr. 225 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2000).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. American Cyanamid Co.,</i> 823 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)	9
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</i> 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	8

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</i> 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. NL Industries, Inc.,</i> 691 N.W.2d 888 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004)	10
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.,</i> 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007).....	9
<i>Detroit Board of Education v. Celotex Corp.,</i> 493 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992)	7
<i>Diamond v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 97 Cal. Rptr. 639 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971)	6
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,</i> 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001)	9
<i>City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,</i> 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003).....	8
<i>Lapre v. Kane,</i> 36 A.2d 92 (R.I. 1944)	13
<i>In re Lead Paint Litigation,</i> 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)	9, 10
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.,</i> 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	14, 15

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

<i>People v. Miner,</i> 2 Lans. 396 (N.Y. App. Div. 1868).....	1
<i>State v. Lead Industries Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Warren,</i> 180 So. 2d 293 (Miss. 1965)	1
<i>Wood v. Picillo,</i> 443 A.2d 1244 (R.I. 1982)	13
<i>Young v. Bryco Arms,</i> 821 N.E.2d 1078 (Ill. 2004).....	9

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries ch. 4	21
14 N.Y.Prac., New York Law of Torts § 8:2	21
Christopher H. Schroeder, Corrective Justice and Liability for Increasing Risks, 37 UCLA L. Rev. 439 (1990).....	21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003)	5, 6, 7
EPA, Protect Your Family from Exposures to Lead, https://www.epa.gov/lead/protect-your-family-exposures-lead	13
H.L.A. Hart & T. Honore, Causation in the Law lxvii (2d ed. 1985).....	22
Jason M. Solomon, <i>What Is Civil Justice</i> , 44 Loyola of Los Angeles L. Rev. 317 (2010)	21
Matthew R. Watson, Comment, <i>Venturing into the "Impenetrable Jungle": How California's Expansive Public Nuisance Doctrine May Result in an Unprecedented Judgment Against the Lead Paint Industry in the Case of County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Company</i> , 15 Roger Williams U.L. Rev. 612 (2010)	6, 7, 9, 10
National Association of Attorneys General, <i>State Attorneys General Powers and Responsibilities</i> (Emily Myers ed., 3d ed. 2013).....	7, 8
Paul Nolette, <i>Federalism on Trial</i> (2015)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (1979).....	4
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>The Law of Public Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on a Rational Tort,</i> 45 Washburn L.J. 541 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
